

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

NO. 2016-CA-01504

CHRISTINA STRICKLAND

APPELLANT

v.

KIMBERLY JAYROE STRICKLAND DAY

APPELLEE

ON APPEAL FROM THE
CHANCERY COURT OF RANKIN COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF
APPELLANT CHRISTINA
STRICKLAND**

Dianne Herman Ellis
Miss. Bar No. 102893
Ellis Law Firm, LLC
1145 Robinson Ave.
Ocean Springs, MS 39564
(228) 215-0037
dianne@ellislawfirmms.com

Elizabeth Littrell
Georgia Bar No. 454959*
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
Southern Regional Office
730 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 640
Atlanta, GA 30308
(404) 897-1880
blittrell@lambdalegal.org

Attorneys for Appellant.

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Marital Presumption Applies to Establish Christina as Z.S.’s Parent..... 2

 II. Neither Kimberly nor the Trial Court *Sua Sponte* Can Disestablish Christina’s Presumed Parentage Based Solely on the Fact of Christina’s Lack of Biological Connection to Z.S. 4

 III. Anonymous Sperm Donors Do Not Have Parental Rights That Need to Be Terminated as a Predicate to Confirming the Parentage of a Birth Mother’s Spouse. 7

 A. Biology alone does not establish parentage..... 8

 B. Termination of “parental rights” of anonymous sperm donors is neither possible nor required. 9

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.J. v. I.J.,
677 N.W.2d 630 (Wis. 2004) 8

Cook v. United States,
104 F.3d 886 (6th Cir. 1997) 10

Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.,
490 U.S. 504 (1989)..... 8

Griffith v. Pell,
881 So. 2d 184 (Miss. 2004)4, 5, 6, 8

Haggar Co. v. Helvering,
308 U.S. 389 (1940)..... 7

In re Parentage of M.J.,
787 N.E.2d 144 (Ill. 2003) 5

In re Zacharia D.,
6 Cal. 4th 435 (1993) 8

J.P.M. v. T.D.M.,
932 So. 2d 760 (Miss. 2006) 4, 6

Jhordan C. v. Mary K.,
224 Cal. Rptr. 530 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986) 8, 9

Lehr v. Robertson,
463 U.S. 248 (1983)..... 8

Logan v. Logan,
730 So. 2d 1124 (Miss. 1998)..... 4, 6, 10

Madden v. Madden,
338 So. 2d. 1000 (Miss. 1976)..... 2

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015)2, 3, 4, 7

Pavan v. Smith,
137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017)2, 3, 4, 7

<i>Pittman v. Pittman</i> , 909 So.2d 148 (Miss. App. 2005)	2, 3, 4
<i>Reynolds v. Golden Corral Corp.</i> , 213 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Timex V.I. v. United States</i> , 157 F.3d 879 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	7
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	7
<i>Wansley v. Schmidt</i> , 186 So. 2d 462 (Miss. 1966)	7
<i>Wells v. Wells</i> , 35 So. 3d 1250 (Miss. App. 2010)	5, 9
Statutes	
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-57-14	3
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-9-28	8, 9
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-15-107	9
Miss. Code Ann. § 93-17-1(1)	4
